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$?B8,trH:NS, LLC
RomulusMl4glT4

lHiffiitr:#""

November 29, 2006

Ms. Dana Rzeznik
Uj.EpA Region 5
/ / west Jackson glvd
unrc:tgo, lL 60e0+3SSO

itflf;#trft 
$';rvironm en'fa' Qua"Y

Dear Ms. Rzeznik and Mr. Vugrinovich;

f ',lga*q',t""**#f,'*:,,ffii,hs;,{**H},,Fffi
Ht#,Tf{-Hai!:;Hf i"J,fi lff :#,ff :"fr ."ff T$'il:":"J"Ji:H"[:,f g
ffi":l'.:'$1El'"?:l:,;':,,T#_&?l1;,,"Jr,i,,:::: as.possibre. prease conta* paulwonsack or Karen'k;il} rJ_&?:|i,#"ff '"ilT,::_1trJ,::";lSH:

Wonsack

l:f&,".:ffiy,Tfftr





rom:
.ent:

ubrect:

Ronda Blayer [blayerr@michigan. govl
vveonesoay,  Uecember 06,  2006 1 1.43 AM
King, Ronald A.
RE: EDS permit application

o u  w i  1 1
w a 1 t

o n d a  L .  B l a y e r ,  E n - , , i r o n m e n t a L  E n g i n e e r i n g  S p e c i a l i s Lazardous  Wast -e  Sec t ton  W. fs te  and gazarc lo is  fnu t . . in ,L"vi  ronmenta l  eua 1 i r ,v  Cansr  i  rur  ion ; ; i i ' . :  
- ; . ; l ; ; ; ' r ; i : , '

5 1 7 - 3 7 1 - 9 5 4 8
a x :  5 1 1  - 3 ' 1 3 - 4 i 9  t -
-ma i1 :  b l  aye r r@mlch  i gan  .  gov

ona ld  A .  K ing
la rk  H i l l  pLC

t h e  e a s l t  e n L r a n c e  t o  C o l t s t t t u t r c n  H a l l .
Room A t  r i u rn  No r th  .

Haza r  dous  Was te  Managenen t  L rn i t
U r v l s  r  o n  l l i . h i g a n  D e p a r t m e n t  a f

F , O .  B o x  3 0 2 4 1  L a n s . i n g ,  M l  4 8 9 0 9

have  t o  check  l n
b e  r n e e t i  n g  i n  t h e

a c  t n e  s e c u r i t y  d e s k  a l :
R a c h e l  C a r s o n  C o n  f e r e n c  e

> >  " K l r r 9 ,  R o n a l d  A .  "  < R K j n g @ C l a r k H i l l  _  c o m >  1 2 i 6 / 2 ( . ) o 6  9 : 5 1  A r 1  > > >hanks  fo r  the  prompt  response-  I  am not  exac t ly  
" r r r "_ :ho .  

w i f l  be  present  f rom our  tearq ,ub  I  ta i l l  1er  you know before  the  meer ins  ; ; ; ; ; i " "  Thanks .

on King

12  Eas t  c rand  R i ve r
a n s r n g ,  M I  4 8 9 0 6
h .  5 1 7  *  3 1 8  l O 1 5
a x  5 1 7 - 3 1 8 - 3 0 9 9

Iease secure  a
eve wi-I] not

c a n  r u n  f t ,
b e  f r e e .

Avenue

i 1 e  5 1 7 - 4 4 9 - 2 8 5 0
1 a r k h i 1 . 1 - c o r n

- - - - O r t g i n a l  M e s s a g e  _ _ _
rom:  Ronda B layer  {ma i lCo:  b layer r@mi  ch igan.  gov l
enE:  l ' l ednesday.  Decenber  08 ,  2006 g . ;32 'FJ / t  

'

: King, Ronald A.

rhaps just  s top by and inr roduce ct re* .e rves 
- ' i i -  

a l iJ  .

c :  Ronda B layer i  ceorge Bruchmann;
r a n e  S h e k t e r  S m i t h ;  D a v i d  S l a y t o n ;

Stephen Buda; Lindacarol Leiter; Delores Montgomery,.
Clay Spencer; .f im Svqojec t :  RE:  EDs permi t  app l i ca t ion

e would be able to meet bomorrow
M.r .? i  3 . r  -  h l , . r  _ . : ^ *  , " , , . , , ^ : .  1 ;90_ 

p  * .  A t t .end ing  on  beha l f  o f  the  waste  and
:.T::i'l:1"-l:.I,:l:_l-lT*:) will be sru";-;;J;-l;"ir"g"iiilr"lr'i;"";:;:,:::"

i:"::"::"lL_":1"?il:..:r."::.":^!r"I-"p::".i, 
-""a-iy""ir*i;;";il;: 

ill"il""i3illfi"]i.r,
::i:i:i"':"i::,'::,i'i:Il-^"31.:::r-:.,it.t;";:';, 

-"ij;;-;nJ;:::'ffil:n.fi::J;Hi;
:i:::":,,::,::l-.13 :::.y:.:ll:T!: rwiiNr t'r.i"ir"i;";Ji';::: ;:*;:.Ji:;;::".1fab le  o r

conference room fo r  th is  meet ing  send ou t  an  aDEt .
be  a t t .end ing  the  s ta f f  meet lng .  

-uow"r r " i ,  
u " i " " ! 'o "  fee ls  ane is  necessarySteve ind ica ted  tha t  we don, I  need the  s ta f f  * " . " r r r9 .  so ,  Rache l  Carson

L.  B1ayer ,  Env i ronmenta f  Eng ineer ing  Spec ia l i sC Hazardous  Waste  Management  Un i t '
:I:,i:i.:,,:i:::":^:::::..1?1-n::i1a"i:. irarerials. D.,,,",on Michisan Departrnen! ofronmenral euarirv consrirurion Halr - atr ium *". in-".".  

-".-" i ; ; i1J; i i i .  

" ,  
nrro,

5 1 7 - 3 7 3 - 9 5 4 8
- .  517 -3 '13  -  4 ' /  9 .7

-mail i blayerr@mi chigan - 9ov



>>  i .K ing ,

onda -- Do
he t ime.  I
eaponse to
i11  prowide
hanks .

Rona ld  A . , ,  <RKing@clarkHi  11  -  com> 12/6 /2006 8 :24  AM >>>you have t ime to  ge t  together  tomor row? f  . . - . r , i ,a m  m e e t f n q  i r i f h  c f r r f  . , ,  .  _ : e  f l e x i b l e  w i E h  r e s p e c tam mee t l ng  w l t h  s ta f f  a t  
-  g+ '  Yq rLc  ! r c - { - L r r re  w rEn  respec

he  DEo  co r rac - -h .4a - - -  ] _ :1 " . 1 " * " ] : "  - f ac i l i t y  t oday  t o  ge t  an  upda te -on.:: 
::S,::,..:yllll"il: i".i,ai"s-ril" 

";;;;"i ;;:";r;; :::.::r::#::.:a. update, please 1er me know ir  v""  n.r . .  . " . i i * i i i i_ '

to
f,fle

I

King

onafd  A.  K ing
rark  H i l  l  FLc
12 East  c rand R ive  r
a n s i n g .  M f  4 8 9 0 6
h . 5 7 ? - 3 7 8 _ 3 0 7 s
a x  5 1 7 - 3 1 8 _ 3 0 9 9

b i l e  5 1 ?  - 4 4 9 -  2 8 6 0
r n g @ c l a r k h i 1 l . c c m

- - - - O r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e  -
o m :  R o n d a  B l a y e r  I o r a i l t o

t . :  Monday,  November  2? ,
K ing ,  Rona ld  A .
Stephen Buda

f  o f f i c e

:  b  l  aye r r@mic  h  i gan  .  gav l
2 0 0 6  3 : S 1  p t r {

-4v e nue

j e c t :  R E r  E D S

me knolv
hours

fnda  ! .  B layer ,  Env i ranm

=?:::::-:::;;',:;; i:;"il::::'"::";:;::;::" "i::::1li:
t .a f  Qua l i t y  ConsL i tu t lon  Ha l f  a t r ium uo i tn

permi t  app l  i ca t  ion

when you are  in te res ted  in
a r e  g e n e r a l l y  B : 3 0  a . n .  t o  s

meet i ng  and  I  can  check  aga ins t  my  ca fenda r .
: o 0  F .  m .  M o n d a y , T h u r s  d a y .

Haza  t  dous  h ias te  Managemen t  Un i t
u r v r s  I  o n  M l c h i g a n  D e p a r t m e n r  o f

P  u .  B o x  3 0 2 4 1  L a n s i  n g ,  I , t  1  4 8 9 0 9
5 1 7 - 3 7 3 - 9 5 4 8

| 5L'7 -373 - 4.7 9.7
l ;  b laye  r r@mich igan.  gov

l i " l  
* i "y;  

-  l l l " l9 o I  <RKins@clarkHi 1t  .  com> :_L/2.1 /zoo6 ra,a2
i:3'-;.Il:fi:;.':i.::: ::"1* i::i;:-;o "";"';:i'#;':":ii i: y.:;;"""".

ff i i:: l i:::"::"T^:,:,:l ' .ciiv-"r-5"r' i i, i""'" ';: ' ' ;:"i i i. ' .I 'f i i;"i i.;i:'::3.:::-:-::-1?:I+1, I?; i,;; ;;:'.;;,'"i'"i1, llo"?i'_ff, il:: .*:
;-iI.il:. ""lf ::n'1"^'::+:^l::;:::"!r";" :;ii";":;;l::;: ;:' l#"*'""":6 letter. Atso, r 

"p"tlsi""-i". .i'; ;il;:1:s":;::'ff.?:::",::nl
d l i ke  to  se t  a  c ine

Lhe  Po l i ce  and
Provas lons  O f
are t.rying to

Oc tobe r  20 ,

appropriate process for
lnvolving EDS. Thank

.ansrer  o r  mod i f i ca t  ion
f o r  y o u r  a s s i s t a n c e ,

6 a.  King
ark HilI pLC

EaEt crand River
i n g ,  M r  4 8 9 0 6
5 1 7 - 3 1 8 _ 3 0 1 s
5 1 ? - 3 1 8 - 3 0 9 9
l e  5 1 7 - 4 4 9 - 2 9 6 0

Avenue

larkhi l l . cot"(

SEephen Buda
ect :  Re:  EDS permi t  app l rca t ion

- - - - O r i g i n a t  M e s s a g e _ _  _

l:nt
:  Ronda B layer  lma i l to :  b layer r@mich igan -  govJ
- :  ,  

Monday.  Navernber  27  ,  2006 9 ;34  A_t fK.lng. Ronald A -

! :  : : .a ,? t  speak  w ich  you jegard . ing  rheo r  c n e  t t c e n s e  i n  l i g h t  o f  r e c e n t  i v e n t s

S l iver  fo rwarded me your
hazardous  waste  ma nagement

e - m a i l . i n q u i r y .  I  a m  L h e  D E e
I a c r l  r t y  o p e r a t i  n g  I  j  c e n s e .

you nave some availabl.e dates

contac t  re la t . i ve  to  the  EDS.
The app l ica t ion  is  read i  Iy
and t irnes, pl.ease forward

lab le for  you.  rev iewi  r f



l l e rn  to  me and r r l l  see  i f  ' - !  have a  roca t ion  ava i rab le  fo r  r -L r  to  rev iew the  in fo r rna t ion .
:

j  ]19" . t -  B layer ,  Envi ronmenta l  Engineer lnq speciat is t
i1  ] :? :do""  waste secj : ion wasre and"HazarJ.J"  

- i l l .J l i .  
r  

"rv i ronmenral  euat i ry c""=tt l " i ior ," ; ; i l " : ; r ; i f  i " ' "h

Hazardous  Waste  Managenent  Un i  t
! r v r  s  L o n  M i c h i g a n  D e p a r L m e n l  o I

P . O .  B o x  3 0 2 4 1  t a n s i n g ,  M I  4 8 9 0 9
5 1 7 , 3 7 3 - 9 5 4 8

5L7  3 ' 7  3  47  9 .7
i1  ,  b faye  r r@mi  ch igan  .  gov

" K i n g .  R o n a l d  A . , ,  . . R K i  n g @ C l a r k H i  1 1  .  c o m >  r I / 2 . 1 _  / 2 A o 6  s : 4 2  A l , t  > > >S l  i v e  r s

i  Accor :d inq  ah"  g l :  page on  the  I , tDEe webs i te ,  you  are  the  contac t  person to r. r rposes  o f  rev iewing  the  EDS pe imi t  appf i ._ t ion  II ru ld  l i ke  t "  . . t .  
- " l . l r r ; " - " " .  

"  
. t  

t l - r :  MDEa Headquar te rs  in  Lans ing-  Iruld r ike ro make airanqemenre to revi!" tr ,* 
"ppri" l l io;": : : : : : t : : ' ; i l i r i l . i "" i i" i"",tu - td  conf i rm tha t  you  are  the  appropr ia te  cor r t "c t  person and/s r_when the  app l ica t ion  is'a i lab1e fo r  rev iew,  i r  woutd  b ; '  s r ; ;a i ; '  . ; ; r . .  i . .  

"o  
rhanks_

A.  K ing

H i ] I  P L CL  a rk
;
2 East  c rand R iwer  Avenue

n s i n g ,  M I  4 8 9 0 6

. 5 1 ? - 3 1 8 - 3 0 1 5

5 1 7 - 3 1 8 - 3 0 9 9

i 1 e  5 1 7 - 4 4 9 - 2 8 6 0

ing@clarkh i l l .  com

GAl ,  NoTICE:  Th is  e -mai l  i6  fo r  the  exc lus ive  use  o f  the  in tended rec ip ien t  (s ) .  I f  youe no t .  an  in tended rec ip ien t ,  p lease no t i f y  t f r . - " . r rae .  by  rep ly  e_mai1  i r  by  ca l l ing

iSl" t l i ;3] t t '  
delete the 

"-mal l  r ro.  v"; ; ' . ; ; ; " ; ; .  and do nor copy or discrose i r  ro
author ized  d i6c10sure ,  copy ing ,  d is t r i .u t ion ,  re l iance or  use  is  p roh ib i ted-  Ne i ther
: : . : ; f f : ' ,H.i : :"": :": : : : l : l ; l^: : : : : i i ; ;- ; ; ' " ; ; ; ," .y_crient relarionshj.p, consrtureecEronic sisnarure or Drovide consenr a;-.;;r;;;;'"i:";;:;i:"ii;:'illlllt;illiiii"iiated by a crark Hi l l  a l torney in t t .  

-u"Jy-Ji  - i i l i "  
u_."r t  or an atrachrnenr.

a t ,  t o
Cended
id ing

"H"iiiii:"iii:.i::3;,3"i;i.!e.i .{i.?t{:I.i.::1.:;:ff:. Tni;..::::;:.i3 I:i
::u:::i'::-';.::i.i::1"' 

to be used' and cannot be used, t"i'''."p"ip"". 
"t
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RDD OPERATIONS, LLC
28470 Citrin Drive

Romulus, MI 48174

December | 4.2006

Mr. Steve Buda and lv{s. Ronda Blayer
,E 

n v ironmenral Engineering Specialisr
Hazaroous waste Section
Waste and Hazardous Materials Division
*Mlchiean Department of Envi16ru1snra| eualiqP.O. Box 30241
Lansing, MI 48909-7741

Mr. Thomas Sampson
En vironmenlal euality Analyst
Waste and Hazardous Materials Division
Southeast Michigan District Office
lfjhig* Department of Enr.ironmenral eualitl27700 Donald Ct.
Warre4 Michigan 49092-2793

Mr. Raymond Vugrinovich
Geology Specialist
Office of Geological Survey
Micbigan DeparEnent of Environmenul eualityP.O. Box 30256
Lansing, Michig an 48909_7756

Mr. Walter Danyluk
District Supervisor
Office of Geological Survey
Yi"_hg* Deparhnent of Environmental eualiryP.O. Box 30242
Lansing, MI 49909-7742

M*s Leslie-Patterson, Underground Injection Control BranchUS EPA-Region5, WU,l6i
77 West Jackson Blvd
Chicago, IL 60604-3590

RE: Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc.
29470 Ciftin Drive
Romulus, tr{ichigan 48 I 7 4
WHW-MIROOOOI6055
OGS_permtt 452_Well t-t2, OGS-permit 453 lyell 2_12urc-Mr_ I 6 3 _ I w_cooz ; uic_uii it _ r ri;-iiia



RDD Operations, LLF
Interim Response

December 14,2006
Page2

INTERIM RESPONSE TO REGULATORY CORRESPOI{DENCE

Dear Sirs and Madame:

RDD operations, L.L.c. ("RDD"). as the present manager ofthe above-reference
facility ("Faciliry"), is submitting.this interim ."rpo*" to the r-egulatory 

";;fi;;;;;;l]st{ bel9w. ncluding, but not timited to, the lriichigan Departnent of Environmentar
Quality ("MDEQ') November 28, 2006 second L-etter oi wu.iog ana uoa"e oiNoncompliance and the United States Environmental protection Og*"r- i gpa;j
Ig":Tb:r_2',2006 Request for Infonnation. This response is not beiJg rut.oitt"a on
3:9,1 :t-a*:1.."-ental 

Disposal Systems, Inc. Rathei, as the presenr il*ug", oitf,"iacfllry' KULI mtend' to demonstrate in this response its efforts to address and conect thevarious compliance issues set forth in the regulaiory correspondence i" ," 
"rr".t 

i" 
"**"MD€Q and.EPA that proper and prudent uJtion, *" o""u..ing at the facilig, whil,r"p;are being taken to develop and_implement an appropdate plan and request for transfer ofoperations of dre facility consistent with federai and staL statutes and ."grr"r.^. 

- 
i,some instances, the information requested is not availabre and./or a o,or. 

"i*f."r"*i".response is being developed *'hile, the request for licerue modificaiion and transfer isbeing prepared.

The following regulatory correspondence are addressed below:

Date

Ootober 20, 2006
October 25, 2006
Octobet 27,2006
November 2, 2006
November 20, 2006
November 20. 2006

Ageucy

MDEQ-WHMD
MDEQ-Ocs
MDEQ-OGs
MDEQ-WHMD
USEPA-Water Division
USEPA-Water Division

Signatory

Steve Buda
Rayrnond Vugrinovich
Walter Danyluk
George Bruchmann
Jolynn Traub
Jolynn Traub

As there are multiole agencies requesting information that is interrerated andoverlaps, this single comprehensive ."rpo*" i, "U"iog 
;uumitted to address, in somemanner, all of concems set forth in thi_ regulatory .i,,"rpo.rOrn".. The response isorganized according to the chronological aut"i of tf,J f"tt""r.

relative to the organization ciart, jou,aescriprt""r.- ;J;r;;;; ##,*"^ffiii:wHIv{D requested that notification bl submitted ofany 
"t 

uig", ut th* facility that are not

Personnel Training froffi

5363810. | 14893/l t 1688



RDD Operations, LL=
Lrterim Response

consistent with the operating license application
r ormatron addresses certain ofthe staffinj concerns:

3.

2.

l .

October25,2fi)6 MDEe-OGS

-
: December 14,2006

page 3
In the interim, the following

Request for updatetl version of_the personnel.training program, originallyprovided as Section 2.110 r
:or'nenlem€ntof .p*",i";"#;;,fr #T,l.::Hi#il'"?Tl""ff f l;Section 2.1l0 of the operating license applicatio; ;ll'1" filled. Thepersonnel training program is untler ,""ii* unJ-u .ojifi"ution ."qu"stmay be made rn the future_
List of person holding each of the positions noted in the orgaruzation chartwill be submitted before comrnencement of operations.
A demonstration of how each person holding eaci positlon meets therequisite requirements for the position ir^,h"-"ppli;il" job descriptionwill be submitted before commencement of operations.
}ay]_ 

ar^*dated informatioo fo. p"*on.-r;;g * the Facilitytmergency Coordinalor and Baclcun Emirgency C*Jliuto. and updatedContingency plan- The current EmergenciC"J.a-i*i* iiiard Wonsack,loterim_General Manager ard rh" Bu""k";"E;;."eJ#E;;i*,o. i, r"hoWebb, Plant Manaser_
Name and qualificition of thr
r*l"i.sG;;;;;;il1 ; 

o"o"* conducting the personnel training'

Caroline Deno
Rick Harding

As the request for license modification and hans-fer are developed" a moredetailed and comDrehensive tirt 
"r 

p*p"r"o-"t"h ii f,r}',r,""uo* will be ircluded inff ffi H'i"##r""#1ffi a##*:*,H'r#;#'?.""il,id;ia.-;'*";;

i

5.

Well Leak and lrjectate Loss, lvell 2-I2
WeU Conditions, Well l-12

MDEe-OSG visited the 
llcilitf on October 23, 2006 and observed a leak in theiqiecrate flow line of well 2-12. w;ti-i-', *i;ilJ;i;"u the same visit snd it wasnoted that the well .cellar' was nearly filled 

",ith 
;;;r. 

- -

I . Request to provide results of the investigation to determine why the gasket
*l*,"jT-*,r!" ,:$. ri in"--."r.r?r.'i"dicare ttrat conract with therqtectate caused the failure tlren suspend operatio" J;d-;;i, *,I riildemonstrated trrat gaskets *, r*.ffi"i" degradation by the iniectateare insraued ii 

,T.ft:"j,r, I: ,.p"rLp.""iai"e ;_etaij;;i,ffi ffir;a;prepared pursuant to Ru_le 299.23g9, isdund rn appendix A.
2. ff the investigation shows that the leak *T.:ot due to gasket failure,provide an explanation for the fairure tith, irr*" ** due to mechanicalproblems, the direction was that *. of Uotl wells was to be suspended

5163810.1 t4893i I I1688



RDD Operations ,LLC-
Interim Response

3.

October27,2006 MDEe-OSG

--
Uecemb€r 14, 2006

Page 4

A

until notification in writing that conective measure{i had been completed
on both wells.

Requirement that a procedure to conduct regular visual inspections of the
wells when they are in use be implemenGd. The required procedure
should include visual inspectioo of the well within five minutes of
rnuratrng pumprng and follow up inspections every half hour while the
w3l.l was _on line. A log of the inspections is to be maintained lbr the life
of the well and available for inspection. A copy of visual inspection plan
and log are fowrd in Appendix B.

Clarificafion as to what substance had been injected into weli 2_12 from 5PM October 22 through October 23'd and the nature of the ..rinse water,,being injected into Well 2-12 is included in the report founa in Appendix
C-

Provide a detailed, description of the training and experience of the welloperutor, specifically in the area of deep injection welfoperation.

This information will be provided once individuals are retained to filltnese posrdons and prior to the time a request to operate the wells is made.
6. Pump the cellars on a regular schedule that permits no more than 5 inches

of \{ater to accumulate. Submit aa expl"r,ati61 of why tt celta, in W.ttI - 1 2 accumulated so 
, 

mu.ch *ut". . A plan to address the t(uiJaccumulation in the cellars is addressed in Appendix C.

Well Leak and Injectate Loss, WeIt l-12
Well Conditlons, We ll 2-12

MDEQ-0SG visited the site on october 26,2006 and observed stong, pungentacid odor, hissing sound, and,wet floor tb-"gh td;;we[ ho'se door on well 1-r2.Dead vegetation was obsewed_on ttr no.tn rii" ortn"to"r"te base of the weu house forwell 1-12. stressed and/or dying,grasr i" fr;i;ith; *ru house door for we'2_12 wasobserved and it was indicated triat the *u"" .,o* tt 
" 

iuain- leak that occurred onoctober 23' 2006. several inches of liquid were otro,.i io tt 
" "ellar 

of we' 2-12.
1' Provide a report deta'ing the cause ofthe failure of the wellhead on welll-12, the nature of the inJectate at the rime of ru Aii*",-*J;;d;;

restore mechani* il*g,ry. The report prepared pursuant t" nJ"299.2j89 is found in Appendix D.

November 2,2006 MDEe-WIIMD Letter of Warning
Suspension of Operations

l .
Presenl a plan_on how cleanup ofall areas impacted by the releases
rrom me we s observed on October Zi and 26,2006 will be

53638 10. 1 14893/r I 1688



RDD Operations, LLC.-
lnterim Resoonse

J -

December 14,2006
Page 5

B.

C.

accomplished. Sampling of the soils immediately adjacent to the
well building has been accomplished. That dala is being nallzed
and a plan for implementing any remedial action is being
developed.

A plarr to seal sumps (cellars) is found in Appendix C. The
buildings around the wellheads are not intended as containment
buildings but rather to provide protection of the wellhead from the
weather, With the tiquid level monitoring and automatic pump
shut off system to be installed it is anticipated that the cellars will
provide adequate containment to prevent overflow_ To address
squirt protection from the wellhead a curtain will be installed
around the wellhead to direct any liquid that leaks into the cellar.
See Appendix C for details.

A plan to imtall a leak detecfion slstem with automatic shut offs to
prevent conditions that may result in a release is found in
Appendix C.

A plan to provide constant staff monitoring of the well during
punping operations is found in Appendix B.

Provide a written report containing all of the information in License
FConditions lll,.6.(a(i)-(iii) to the Cbief of WHMD with copies to rhe
cities _ of .Romulus and Taylor and Wayne County. These reports are
included in Appendix A and D.

Liquid accumulated in the secondary containments is now removed within
24 hours of detection and is managed in accordance with the requirements_

The contents of the Rinse Wastewater Vault and tlre Storm Water Run-off
Vault are now removed on a daily basis.

Submit a P.E. certification for all repairs and a rccertification of the
facility's Tpebility of reating, storing, and disposing of hazardous waste
as required in Condition I.E. l.g of the license. A p.E. certification will be
submitted as part of the request for license modification and tansfer-

D.

n

5.

53638t0.1 r4893/l 688



:-
KUD Op€rations, LLg 
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Interim Response

November20,2006 USEpA-Water
DivisionMDEe_OGS

Notice of Noncompliance

December 14 2006
Page 6

During a site visit on Novemb er 2-3, 2006 concems were identified that inclutled:

' No calibration records or original chart recordings for continuous monitorine
instrumentation

r Inadequate level of stallins
r Large discrepancies 'r the readings of the gauges used to monitor the injection

pressure and arurulus pressure
. Ttuee separate leaks at or adjacent to the wellhead observed by MDEe on

October 23 and 26, and observed by EpA on November 2, 2006.

Take actions to ensure that records of all monitoring information, including allcalib'tation and maintenance records and all original chart recordings for continuousmonitoring instrumentation are complete and availible.

l. Ensure that all staff associated with operating the i-njection wells have
completed all required training that the traininf reco.d; _" ;;d.t"d 

-Th;

current level of facility staffrng, including job itt"r, 
"*pto'.i "uor"r. 

iot'descriptions, and- training requirements- wiff o" prouiJ"a ;#;,,h;co[unencement of operations.

2- Properly calibrate atl gauges that measure the operating conditions that arerirnited by the UIC permits. Gauge catibraton reionds *. ro*a ioAppendix E.

3. Submit a signed certification ofthe completion ofthe above activities.

october 20, 2006 usEpA-water Division Request for Information

I. The current level offacility staffing, includingjob titles, employee narnes-job descriptions, and training requirements *i]i; pr";-td;.*oiffiff"'
conmencement of operations. Records of compt"tea minini f"r;il--employees from January 2006 to present are found in appeniix F.

2. Changes in staffing at in the Facility are detailed in Appendix F.

3. EDS employees at the facility during the leaks were:

a. October 23, 2006-Appendix A
b. October 26,2006-Appendix D

5363E10.t t489t/111688



RDD Operations, LL-
hterim Respons€

6.

December t4,2006
PageT

o +-

5,

The following individuals were considered 'trained operators,:

Don Anderson
Paul McCorurell

Details ofthe leak associated with Well 2-12 that accurred on October 23,
2006 are found in Appendix A. Details of the leak associated with Well l-
12 that occurred on October 26, 2006 are found in Appendix C.

In the future the deep well operator will notifu t/SEpA of permit
noncompliance that may endanger health or the environment in
accordance with Section (EX12XdX1) of the UIC perrnits by phone and
facsinile.

Copies of the well calibration records and copies of the original chart
recordings for continuous monitoring instnrmentation required under
Section I@)(9)(a) of the UIC permits are found in Appendix F.

The well calibration records recordings were not available during the
{lynber 2-3,2006 inspection because copies had been provided to the
EPA contactor and MDEe representative on October il, ZOOA. f-n"
originals have not been fourd, but copies were obtained from the MDEe
representative and are found in Appendix E. It is rmclear as to rrvho was
$d fu: F" "h* 

recordings during the November 2-3,2006 inspection.
Some ot the recordings were filed in the administrative offices, others
w€re- stor€d in theproduction office. Copies of available chart records are
attached io Appenilix E.

The digital gauges are considered tlre accurate read.ing of the injection
prcssure on both welis. The manual gauge is not used for monitoring
purposes. It is not known why the manual gauges were isstalled.

The digital gaqes are considered the accurate reading of tle amulus
pressue on both wells. The manual gauge is not used for monitoring
puposes. The reason the manual gauges were installed is not known.

There are site gauges on the side of the tanks that store the oil in each
annulus system. There are also tank level indicators on the computer
morutori.ng systems, the computer systems was not working for welli-l2
dunng the second test. it has been repaired.

The 'rinse water' that leaked from the wellhead of well 2-12 of october
23,2006 is described in Appendix A.

RDD is presently functioning in the capacity as facility manager during an
rntenm period. A formal request for permit transfer is beine develooed.

7.

9.

10.

11.

12.

51638 l0.l 14393/t I 1688



RDD Operations, LtC:
lnterim Response

Very truly yours,

PauI Wonsack
Interim General Manager
RDD Operations, L.L.C

cc:

December 14,2006
Page 8

. Given present interim nature of the operations at the Fac ity, it is not possible fora certification to be made under 40 Cnf ZZO.ttia; or +O bFR f++.i4A1 Uy 
"representative of RDD.

Rebecca Harvey, Chiel EpA t/IC
George Bruchmanq Chie{ MDEe_WHMD
Bruce Waldo, MDEQ-OGS

5363810.1 14893n I 1683



APPENDTXA
INCIDENT REPORT FOR

ocToBER 23.2006
WELL2_t2
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FACILITY:

PHONE:
HW ID:
MDEQ UiC:
EPA UIC:
WELL:
OPERATOR:
OWNER:

DATE:
TIME:
TYPE:

DESCRIPTION OF EVENT/IMMEDIATE RESPONSE

In_prcparation ofan integrity test to be conducted on Monday, October 23, 2006, tank
RT-! was power-washed ard approximately 100 gallons ofiinse water was discirarged to
the filterpress secondary containment l'ault. The iar* was then filled with t s,000 gillons
of city water from a source within the plant.

on october 22, 2006 at approximately r7:00 injection into well z-12 was initiated.
Injection continued through the night. At 7:00 on octob et 23,20e6, plant Manager, John
webb, inspected the well and found no reatrs. He then went to the control roomio
monitor the well operations through the computer system.

Paul McConnell met with representatives of the US EpA and MDEe. The group
procecded to the well2-12. They heard noise and saw water coming out the door of the
well house. John webb was contacted to tum offtle pumps to tne iett. Approximately
7,000 gallons remained in tank RT-6.

Paul Mcconnell and John webb then opened the door ofthe welhowe. They observed
water leaking from the bottom ofthe wellhead. The master ralve located down the well
was closed, but liquid was still leaking from the wellhead.

The back pressure in the well was l0-l l psi pushing the liquid from the well past the
closed master valve to continue the leak from between the well casing and well head-

To repair the leaking master valve and gaskel the back presswe in the well had to be
eliminated- Brine water was delivered to the site and t,300 gallons was punped into the
well. The weight of the brine water overcame the backpress're ofthe well to keep the
liquid from flowing upward. This altowed for removal of the well head.

INCIDENT REPORT

Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc.
28470 Citrin Ddve
Romulus, Michigan 49174
734 946 1000
MrR000016055
453
tIIc-N,{I-I63-IW-C008

Environmental Disposal S_vstems, [nc.
Remus Joint Venture

October 23, 2006
08 :3 0 (lr4ilitary Time)
Hazardous Waste Release



October 23, 2006-Inciffit Report Page2

s, 6, 7, 9, 39

Characteristic codes include :
D001 ,4 -11 ,  18 .39 .40

The quantity of liquid released, including municipal water, back flow from the well, andbrine, is estimated to be 2.000 gallons.

INJURIES
There were no injuries associated with this incident.

PERSONS ON SITE DURING INCIDENT
Operations Stafr
John Webb-Plant Manager
Paul McConnell-Well Ooemtor
Arron Moody-Process Tichnician
Robert Meserschmidt-Laboratory Director

Regulatory Agency
Charles E. Brown-EpA Contractor
Ralmond Vugrinovich-MDEe OcS

Administrative Staff
Paul Wonsack-Sales & Marketing Manager
Karen Kapala-Customer Relations Manaser

Ottlfe tle brine pumping operation, which tasted approximately 20 minutes, the
we!_lhead continued to teak, causing spillage of the brine water and backflow from the
well. When sufficient brine solution was pumped into the well the leak stopped.

A well service company was contacted that came to the sire, removed the wellhead and
replaced the failed gasket and master val.r,e.

MATERIAL BEING IN.IECTED/RELEASEI)
Municipal supplied water from the city of Romulus that had been stored in ta''k RT-6.
Tank RT-6 had treen flr,shed prior to being tirted with approximatery 15,000 galrons ofwater fiom the faucet located inside of the plant.

The liquid released fiom the wetr wrs primariry municipally suppried drinking water.
f tlce ym_e. of tfre liquid that reaked fiom the weuhead iradieen injected into the wellbefore leaking from the wellhead, due to the contact rule the riquid released is consideretra hazardous waste. The werr had previonsly been i-njected with wastes that carried thelisted hazardous waste codes listed berow, ih" r"leasld liquid carried the same codes:

F002,
KO62
u220



October 23, 2006-InciEt Renon Page 3

CAUSE OF INCIDENT
The leak was caused by failure ofthe stainress steer gasket ring located between the we
casing and well head. The failure ofthe stainl"rr rt"-"r gasket ring was caused by 

- ---

injection of fenic chloride wasre sre&n.

CORRECT|VE ACTION
The stainless steel gasket ring replaced with a Teflon coated stainless steel gasket at
approximately l9:30 the same day.

well l-12 had an extra valve on the top of the we heacr. This varve *,as removed fiomwell I - l2 and used to replace the leaking master valve on well 2_ I2.

soil samples to define the extent of contamination have been co ected and analyzed.
Evaluation ofthe resuits indicates tbat the contaminant concentrations are berow
background' A plan to excavate the surface so , backfifl and re-seed is being prepared.



APPENDIX B
WELL HEAD VISUAL INSPECTIONPLAN
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WELLHEAD MONITORING PLAN

WELLHEAD MONITORINC
During injection operations a qualitied welhead operator is onsrte monitoring weconditions flom the control room

VISUAI- INSPECTION
During injection opcrations the we head ofeach werl wilr be inspected on a regurar basisand a record of these inspections will be maintained.

within five minutes of initiating liquid injection the weil head wil be visually inspectedby entering the u'ellhouse. aftgJ the initial inspection the wellhead is inspectea eierylo
III::. 

lf any leakage. air or tiquid, shut down of the injection operation will berruI1ated.

If the.liquid being injected is considered corrosive or a health concem municipallysupplied water will be flushed throuqh the piping. After 5 minutes or,ufpri"i *it".flush the puurps will be shut down ir dt" riq'oiai"i"J io""t"a is not considered a hazardthen the pumps can be shul down immediatjy.

A-fter the injection pumps are shut down, if it is safe to enter the u,ellhouse then themaster valve on the well is closed.

ln the event that video cameras that rreriver a realtime image of the wellhead to thecontrol room are instalred the inspections conducted after the initiar inspectio;;;; bedone via camera. The initiar irnp*ction, within 5 minutes of initiatid;dil^;;;1"
conducted by visiting the wellhouse, but the subsequent i*i""tior,, conducted every 30minutes can be performed using the video c:tmera.



:-

INJECT]ON INSPECTION RECORD

DATE: _/___ /2006 START:

WELL OPERATOR ON DUTY:

AM PM STOP: AM PM

TIME INSPECTOR IS THERE EWDENCE OF A
LEAK?



::

APPENDIX C
PLAN TO ADDRESS

LIQUID ACCUI\4IILATON iN CELLARS

5363810.1 14893/tI1668



ACCTMULATED LIQUID MANAGEMENT PLAN
FOR T}IE WELL VAULTS

where each well comes out of the ground there is a circurar concrete wen vault. Thedimensions of vault for we # l are rrepth: 55" x diameter: g5,, and wefi *z is aepiis t .s,,and diameter: 85". The respective capacities are Well #1: 1,350 gallons and Well #2I '275 gallons. Around each wefi vauri is a concrete slab. The coicrete srab provi-des ahard surface to work on the weflhead and is the floor of the wethouse. The dimensionsof the concrete slabs are l4g X2l7.5- X 2g,, ard l4gi r264.5,,x 20,,, ,"rp""i;r=i:,. d.top of the concrete slab is the wooden welrhouse that protects the welrhead from theweatner-

The concrete well vaurt and concrete srab were poured at different times and the jointbetween them was not sealed.

The gro'ndwater in the area is approximately 95 feet below surface. It is considered thatsurface watet nmoff from the surrounding grassy area florps'nder the concrete slab andthrough the joint between the well vaurt ini concrete srab into tie well vaurt.

PREVENTION OF INFILTRATION
The joint between the werl vaurt and slab is being evaluated by a contractor. A fi na Iimplementation plan will be developed bv Januaft i;60i. It is expected that thesealing process will eliminated the infrltration oriiquii rro^ out"ide the welr vault tnthe event that liquid accumulates in the wet urort io- i"drmurn it w'l be pumped outand managed with the stormwater that is iqjecte.d i"t" tfr" *afr.

HIGH LEVEL MONITORING SYSTEM
A liquid level monitorine svstem with high revel shut offis pranned to be installed ineach ofthe we vaurts ori"t to,rr" *"n8o"".-"'r# 

"p"*ions. 
A high lever alarrn, tobe set at 2 inches with notificargr] 

10 the operator in the contror room that there is anaccumulation of liquid' A high-high level s"t urs i""rro *'l shut io*nthe il.;#"pumps.

In the event that liquid, from any source, is detected in the we' vaults above 5 inches thepumps that iqiect liquid into the welrs automati"uy G rn ri ao*rr. The source of theaccumulated liquid will be identified, the liquid ."rno*J ila **uged accordingly.

SQUIRT PROTECTION
Around each wethead a curtain system including a struch'e to support and a curtain willbe installed' The curtain w'r hang from ceilin! iu"t. ttr.l"nr"*a to approximately 6,,into t'e well vault' berow the w.etiuaurvruujoint. irq,ria rir"t is released ffom thewellhead will be directed into rhe weil vauft ;J rh";gh ill shut off system will shutdown the injection pumps and notify tfre wefl opeJoi?n_-.-it" of u proUtrrn.
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APPENDXD
INCIDENT REPORT FOR

ocToBER 26, 2006
WELL l-12
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FACILITY:

PHONE:
I{WID:
MDEQ UIC:
EPA UIC
WELL:

OPERATOR:
OWNER:

DATE:
TIME:
TYPE:

INCIDENTREPORT

Env-ironmen tal Disposal Systerns, lnc.
28470 Citrin Drive
Romulus, Michigan 491 74
734 946 1000
MIR000016055
452
tiIC-MI_lw_c007
t - t2

Environmental Disposai Sv:tems. lnc.
t(emus Joiot Venture

October 26, 2006
I 4 : 00 (l\4ilirary Time)
Hazardous Waste Reiease

DESCRIPTTON OF EVENT/IMMEDIA'TE RISPONSE

when the door to the we'house for well l - 12 was opened there was an distinct odor.John webb immediatelv clor*a.trr" a"o.. G;;il:"-g a fi.rll-face respirator, Johnentered the wellhouse and co'ld hear hissiag;;;"il'pfie." rhe rop plate of theil::Hl5i"ffi:ffi1:Fil:x:ul:':*'lxiiifi::."'rd'i*i"i"ei,{*,"d
the injection to prevenr iniu.y.to repair persomel. *";#rT,Til:flrrT;f,ff#il:down. No liquid was released fr"31 *.**f fir.rj 

i uv Pq

YAIEzuAT BEINC INJECTED,RELEASED
The liquid being r4iected. wasa mixtur." orrJn.i" acid, nitric acid and water with nicker.
;ffifi: HtfrT' 

rhis liquid is considered a haza.aouJ**t" for conosivity @002) and

The released material was an sulfirric/nitric acid mist.

INJIIRIES
There were no injuries associated with this incident.

PERSONS ON SITE DURING INCIDENT
Operations Staff
John Webb-plant Manaser
Paul McConnel[-Well dperator
Arron Moody-process Tecturicran
Robert Messerschmidt-Laboratory Director



=

Uctober 26, 2006 Incident Report Page 2

Regutatory Agency
Walter Danyluk-MDEe OcS

Administrative Staff
Paul Wonsack-Sales & Marketing Manager
Karen Kapala-Customer Relations Manaler

CAUSE OF INCIDENT
Prior to the october 23- 2006 incident with wen 2-r2 there has been an extra valveasserp$11' 6n the rvelftead for we l-12. The ertra 

""r"" 
rt^a been removed to r"piu.. tt *master valve on *'ell 2- 12. The 2_inch opening left in the top plate of well I _ l2 ri,asplugged using a 2-inch carbon sreet plug &at ;;il i;rdi,"d for high pressureapplications.

CORRECTIVE ACTION
The plug used to close the holeleft by the removed valve was replaced with a plugdesigned for high pressure applications.

No material spilled onto the grourid, therefore there is no need f.or a cleanurr.
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APPENDIX E
GUAGE CALIBRATION RECORDS

And
AVAIABLE CHART RECORDINGS
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r./v( z6 vu lJo. iJ(Ji,

51J-323-2697
]:

J OW€*l Service
6et Lea pid( Ddve
Mount Pl€asant, Ml 4gg5g

Ocbber 22. 2006

Verification of Annuius pressure Transducer Calibration
EDS 2.12 Annulus Transducer

Instrument Makq Ros€mount
Instrument Mod€l f : 3OOS.IAFM5
hsrument Serial # 0058975
rnstrument Range: 040tCO osto
AllowEbre Varf ance (0.5%):' 2dpsil

Test Gauge Makq Wf€fl+es*.3rsi(Ibrb ftic-o.rl
I est Gauge Model # ETt#dgd Elez?"e.xit- tlec,/ne,\i, iTest cauge Seriat *: ff i ,2 jOilf 

-1t4".Jr' '

Test Gauge Catibrafuon DaE: @I est cauge R€nge: o&€Ogxily O _ frna o fglATe* Gauge Accu,a}4 @d dff scare

Test Pressure
pstg

lr|strument Reeding
psig

&vt /'t,ut /.

€MftffnReading
psig

173,7

Cerlified by:



\J(t( <,4 (Jq VO.O ra
51a-323-2697
:::

p.4

J OtY€{l Service
6825|-€a Pk*(Dni,e
Mount Pleasantr Ml 4gg5g

october 22, 20m

Verification of Annulus pressure Transducer Calibration
EDS { -12 Annulus Transducer

lnsfvment Make: Rcs€mount
rnstrument Modet # 3oOSlAFAr's
hstrument Sei€l #: 005gg73
Ingtrumer Range: 0{0oO psio
Allou€ble Variance 1O.SZ1, ZO-ps,g

Te$ Gauge Make: \eUtftct€qtstiofi€ I-.-, icanI e51 Gauge Modet tt Eft+F€€e Ek _i.e.ii c qc"cl ve,eitt-
Test cauge Seriat tt gg{+ 3Ot jS-
Test Gauge Calbratjon Date: goq8gl

+=:::9: T'"se: 0c6€0a.eeft. o - ftn), c f:i2I esr sauge A@Jracy o{@lq fufl sc€te

Test Pr€ssure
pstg

Inshlm€nt Reading
pstg

1,)

9iq.1

C€rtified by:



CHART RECORDER DISCS

COPIES PROVIDED TO USEPA
PER TFIEIR REQUEST

COPIES AVAILABLE TIPON REQTIEST



APPENDIX F
EMPLOYEE SUMMARY
TRAINING RECORDS
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Employee Summary

NAME POSITION START DATE TERMINATION
DATEDon Anderson

(Contractor)
rjeep well
Operator

r/2006 6/30/2006
Karen Kapala uustomer Relations

Msr
4/3/2006 t2/08/2006

Yaser Mahmoud Operations
Manager

3/2006 10/2006
Austin Marshall
(Contractor)

\r elrljr ar rvlanaggr

Paul McConnell
(Contractor)

Deep Wetl
Opentor

ta200s t0/31/2006
Rob Messersitm-idi LaborAforv 3/6n006Aaron Moody Present

Present
3/2006

--
tsresent (Medical)

rrocesq r echnician 9/1/2006
9/2005

Wandra Rasberry Receptionist
Tenance TEFG-- rfocess r echn.lcian urcn006Jonn webb Plant Manager
Paul Wonsack Prcsentmrenm U€treral

Manager
Sales & Marketing

r/28/2006 Present

Employment dates are estimated, EDS employee records are no loager available

5363810.I | 4893/l I1688



EMPLOYEE TRATNTNG RECORDS

COPIES PROVIDED TO USEPA
PER TT{EIR REQTTEST

COPIES AVAILABLE TIPON REQUEST
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ffiwer*
r o59  r  U l  r

Paul Wonsack <pwonsack@gmail.com>

Ghart Recorders
l message

Paul Wonsack <pwonsack@gmart.com>
Io: RzEnik. Dana@epamait.e-pl gov

Dana,

These are the calibration settings for the three chart recorders:

Well #1 and Well lt2 Cha( Recorders.

Channel #1: We Iniectron precct." ".i lz, wiii ;;fi",il. ;,:JJf 3_ ljo8 J"l
:11!l"lfq, Wefl flow rare 0_20u spmUnannet #4: Annulus Tank Level 0_50,,

Locel Control panel #6 Chart Recorder:

Channe{ #1 : Welt pH tevei 0_1S DH
:l9l""lf?' Weil #1 Monthty votume 0_s.000,000 gailonsuhannet #3: Well #2 Monthtv vn
Cnannet+q:  a; ; ; ; -  

- - , , " "  vurume 0_5,000,000 ga ons

Wed, Oec 27, 2006 at 9:18 AM

http://mail.google.com/mail/?ik=dTg le4ed8&view:pt&th=l0fo40fa639el g70&search=sen... 5/4/2007
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Ronatd A. Kilg
Phone:  (517)  3 lE-_r015
E-Mail: rking@clarklirli.conr

CLARKHTTT
P L C

A T  T  O  I I  N  E  }  5  A  I  '  A  *

Z l2  Eas t  G raod  R i re r  Avenue
Lansine, Michiean 48906

Te l .  ( 51? )  J IB - j t 0C  t  F r "  ( ; t i )  - \ t a_ :oc l
n,wu.ctarkhi .com

January 6. 2007

Ms. Ronda Blayer
Enviroamen-ral Engineenng Specr alisr
Hazardous Waste Section
Waste and H^zardous Materials Divi5j6n
rYucrugan Department of Env.
szs wI nrlg'an 

-" ' ronmental Qualitv
P.O. Box 30241
Lansing, Michigan 48g0g-7g13

Re: 
trzffi;:';;:^:menra/ 

Disposat svstem, htc- Factti|, - 28470 citrin Drive,
ti""or" rroriif,! 

- [nterim status Report/ Noti'" L7r'opo"ti";;;;;;;;;;

Dear Ms. Blayer:

,h" ct,frJ"J.il;;i,il.-f'Jo,.Ttll PI c represents the Pohce,and F'e Retiremenr system or
c;noni;.il;#.1ff.n"t;:1"1^io its whollv o$'ned subsidiarv, n-oo rnu..urr"it c.orp.x.,mur,,* v;chiea,, (,h".,E .jffi5,::5Tfl"T::ff,.i":ifq t*""a *r:saidil"l, or*,
tri,"#"'Ji'#tr'H.ff ri+l;**Effi trffi
rrorecron Asency (,.EpA,.) ,Tl:j:,1"-''::[if!d auaJirv t;r,roeq";- 

""'d";"rffi*",
protec ti on Agenc y 1,. 5p4'., llgT;. .i'il""';:#:.x:?,;"*:#::3J_ ill, 

E,:#trirj

$,{[i,T]l,Ti"#i;Jiil'#ilJ;ilftr;*",,.,::liil"gt'-n ,icensee transrerr" -o ,.t,
ffi::t,:t#:"","*T,rjlln{,mi.:li.," iil,;;:i"i11ft j'ffi :Ti.**nri,f;

Additionariy' this report briefly summarizes recent work performed at the f,acihty toaddress the issues iderrtified bv^.::_a 
{d l$;;;;;;;.r.y conespondences from octoberandNovembero f2006 0r r : l ru l reca l l ._ theFac i l i t j iT .p resenr lyunder rheconho lo fRDD

uperahons, LLC (..RDD Operations..l. RDD Op;;;,;;;"inrerim shut-down period i"p.. non r*,ri*J' ##eJ.illi:l"try"-*:ilir JTffiToperatrons. More6vs1, ir is anticipated_thr;-;;;;;r;;i?nr, in-,r,,. regutarory correspondencewhich were not addressed in trr. mn op"ia;;, il;",., of December 14, 2006, wrll be

5i7i 138.t t4893/t | 1688
Dertoir, Micftrgan f Bimingham, Micligan f Lonling, Mici.rigon I Giand Rapidr, Miclison



CLARKFilLL,,.
Ms. Ronda Blayer

F,l]"",rr"llt'tngineering Specra listHazardous Waste Section
jaste and Hazardous Materials Division,.",1:n,9": Department of Envirorunenral eualityt anuary 8. 2007
Page 2

:l. j:::::9 T, 
pal ol rhe requesilirr modification and rransfer of o$,nerch;-supplemental submission prior to rhe rormat re+.riia.',i"rtit 

orvnership or operatioir or rn a

n:,::['*JT*]$L:Hffii1"iJ"",?:i":li:1"1;',?;?j,,f,Tr,un*,nitting tris inrormation,o
Additionally. *. *el.o'n."J,;"1;;;;:';::'1i: Iyj^'"n:: 

and the reporr rs approprrate
process. -y comments from the DEQ *ith respecr to'ttre li.enli trinst.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions relate.d to this mafter.

Very truly yorus,

CLARK HILL PLC

,A^/--
Ronald A. King

RAK:hnt
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INTERIM STATUS REPORT

NOTICE OF, PROPOSED OPERATING LICENSE TRANSFEREE

u"'11?iil$""n1t#aeemenr rac li r
Komulus, Michigan

T.he lol lorr  rns refon: I  t  funr ishes not ice of  the pror

#fr :;.T:li-,.;;iliil,t,,i91,.*lleri*".;i##ffii,:illffi ',fff ;: jlXff fig"X?:
the antrcipated request for ,n::.y-T900916055); 

2) provides u u.r"r*in ury #irr. or." to.

;rfi l:ai,r:,xil[li::Siit-tniin]'ffi ,:fi rHt,*"Iffi fi;T.;:.1.,:*:*:l
Prooosed License Transferee

frl"J;"""ff ,""TrGeo-TechnologiesLLc(..EGT,)
Dehoit, Michigan 48226

EGT is owned by Rp Acquisition, LLC and Austin Manhalt;
RP Acquisition, LLC is owed by Dimitrios (Jim) papas;

EGT is tentatively expected to be the owner and operator ofthe facilitv_

Tentative Transfer plan

. EGT is in rhe process 
:r::l{"]l* 

th; apnrgnrlte documentarion for transfer of ov.neranc-/or operator of the following exlstrng permits for the facility:

-efl"emiffintrdfH? r DEe 
leepwel t perrnits for well I _il and 2_12o DEe Fire Marshal permit

. DEe Air permit

. DEe Storm Water Discharge permit

. DEQ Site Identification Authorization

.. _ In addition. EGT is revierving rhe licenses ard preoamodification (as applicable) related r"o;.;;l*i;* 
P' qpdnng requests and/or notice of Iicense

r Health and Safety
o Spill prevention
r Dust Control
r Securit].
r Waste Analysis

5372908.t 14893/l I l68S



o Sampling and Analvsis
o Closure
r Inspection
o Contingency

^ . . , __o  
D iscLosu re  S ta remenr .  app l i cah le  Ins r r rance  Ccn i l .ot L-cT arc alsu being prepareri uno,,o, ot tuln.J. 

-"-- -'"r!lcales' and a Closure Bond on behalf

_^ - . . . . .  f  
' r n ' . .  cons r r r i ng  r v { i ch igan  Inc . .  r rLe  o r i p rn r i  o ra ru  de . i o .  - - - , - ^ ^ - :_ -perfonning engine.'ing r.".,,i..,,, oirte t .iiir.l'ro;';fr;';;;.'l '] 

de'ign engtneering company is
I t rr  aJl ,  repairs and receirr f icar ion of  rhe taci t i iv l ,  . ; ; ;#; i i : t :  : l^pro! id ing 

r '^ ' r inen cenihca( ion

::^.:ll:* rvasre in compriance 
"itr, 

p,n ii, ;;";""il":l:l.tIi.,:l:,1"* anddisposingor
rrorcdro* Act, rlre appricablc adminisrrarire *,.. r"0.i""j,11:i,"ffi;:.r:#,,fl,lJlo*"nu,

"rorrro,ll:, 

proposed operations team for EGT will include, bur is not limited to, the followine

o Austin Marshall, p.E., Managing Member/ Facility Managero yasir Mahmoud, Eo Donard Ande.";;, i::',iil#tontror 
Manager

Resumes and qualificr

;:H*id,.,H#:J#l'*xt*i.*il::1."J.:Tilp't1"ii::liJ':',i,'"i;:J,'$i,:#J:;
*n jni#*n.;*{H;;;;T[#ry{1xi;5:ffilTs,;.:n:T,:n:'#:t1

Present Operations

The facility is presentll
this capacirv 

"" inL"n;-;Xr'ffi*tt-H?"?,1:".:".":: !.. ("RDD'). RDD is servurg inljl":itv_ :l interim b asis r "iEr-*" ;;;1";;;:"r"il* 
(:RD?") 

: RDD is serving in
tfion to EGjlRDDjsLwc*kiio. ro*.oo ,n!, ?6_^:_:_- , 

e,.transferring own"rship Ld
Deparbnent of Environmentai-"+r 

aqsr..'. i..rv *TTPkeeisstrcs rd€mfid;rthe

_fr omoctober-;il";;il;ll#P,*.,3::::.X-,1{Ii"l{i""As"".y;';;;;p;;.,."from October arrd November r 
::*../ *" rjrr vrr snmental prolection Agency i

DEQ and rpl''-niin 'l"i;:t,1'1Y,:,10^1'reported.in RDD's December ii,3j9_to EIA: . RDD i, ut"-;;;G1ilH:i=T: fl#..1?":.*hr 14, 2006 'uio.itu to
pending applicable regulatorv annrovarc 

llty tor tefurn to operational statuspending applicable ..guf utory uppriuu't.i

Facility management is currenfly as follows:

. Austln Marshall, p.E., Consultant retained on behalf of EGTe Gil Goode, Administrative Managero Paul Wcnsack, Assistant Administrative Managerr Yasir_Mahmoud, Environmental Control M*;;;;o Donald Anderson, Well Operator
' 

{:h Webb, Treatment Op.ruto,
r Lrsa Simon, Clerk

Rob Messersmith, Laboratory Manager

5372908.| 14893/l l 1688



Security personnel

""d 
Epf"r;;:i,L:..eks 

rhe following activities have occurred at the site in response to lv{DEe

.  R e p a i r r r o r k  o n  r v s l 1 ,  l _  j l : r n d  l _ 1 2  c o m p l e t e d

: R:f j:'XT::i,'1"'l i i T:i::l :' i I;";;'i ;;';"s co.rp reted 1 /3 i 07
r rmpiernenrari..' 

",111,ii'Jij"".i,',,i#'i,ili'"''"d 
and pioperty aisposed on l/3/07

' Develop and rmplernent rvell pump rno.ritoring ,yrt"ro. Regular disposal of accurnulated water in sto# water vault.  Ex rensivc plant eleaning

r. 
":,:l"r1ll:"1:f'l:1,1:[:T."t 

tltesc act jr itres '' rli be presente-d_in a subsequenr submiftal pnorro EGT. 
..... .,,. , (quest lor license rnodificaiion ro rransfer 

";Jrr_";;;;.;;i,",
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INTERIM STATUS REPORT

NOTICE OFPROPOSED OPERATING LICENSE TRANSFEREE

Hazardous Waste Nlanagement Facilitv
Sire ID No M tR u00o l ous s

Ronulus, Michigan

The lbllowing report: l) fuirishes notice of the proposed tra'sferee of the Irazardouswaste Management Facilitv operating License for the Romutus, Michigan Hazardous wasteManagement Facilitv (site tb No. Mti ooooroossi; ;i;;;;.* a bnef summarv of the plan forthe anticipated requesr for m:lificjti:n .f rh. ri;;:J';quesrrng rransf.er of ou.nership and
;nff::,:,T}T'"i:**lJjii;5iwssir1sl "'Jco'],i." r E r(rr;i,r'" ',".,'.",'.1,0 ,r

Environmental Geo-Technologies LLC ((.EGT,)
l2l6 Beaubien
Detroit, Michigaa 48226

EGT is owned by Rp Acquisition. LLC and Austin Marshall:

RP Acquisition, LLC is owe<l by Dimitrios (Jim) papas;

EGT is tentatively expected to be the owner and operator of the facilitv.

Tentative Transfer plan

--r,^- ^",9]," 
in the process of com.preting the appropnate documentation for transfer of owneranc/or operator of the following existing permits foi the faciliw:

. DEe deepwell permits for weil 1-12 and Z_12. DEe Fire Marshal permit

. DEe Air perrnit

. DEQ Storm Water Discharge permit

. DEe Site Identification Authorization

In addition' EGT is reviewing the licenses and preparrng requests anc'/or notice of'censemodification (as applicable) relateO tl" tfr" i"if"*rng, 
- 

"'-t*

r Health and Safety
. Spill prevention
r Dust Conhol
r Security
o Waste Analysis

5372908, I  14893/111688



r Sampling and Analysis
. Closure
e Inspection
r Contingency

A Disclosure Statement, applicabre Lrsurance certifrcates, and a Closure Bond on beharfof EGT are also being prepared iurd/or obtained.

^-. .^ j :un,. .  corrsulr ints Mic.Tir" , t : , . . ,  the onguial  plarrr ,design engineering c\rnrpan) rsperlonnlng engineering review of the tacility for *rJputpJr. of providing wntten certificatron ofall repairs and recertificatio" ,r,rr- ri."iiiii,;;;;##,;.:; trearins, storins, and disposrng orhazardous u'aste in compliance with part l I I ,ii ir,.'N"r"*r Resources a'd EnvironmentalProtection Act, the appricibre adminisrrative rur.r *Ji"riir*, l.E.l (g) oithe license.

,"O,",O,llr. 
proposed operations ream for EGT will include, but is not limited to, the fcllowrng

o Austin Marshalt, p.8., Managing Member/ Facility Manager. Yasir Mahmoud, EnvironmentuiCont 
"f 

fU_"n",r Donald Anderson, Well Operator

updated resumes and quarifications for each of these. individuals rvill be pro'ided withthe request for license mo.ificarion f", ;;;; ;;#.*"0 and operation of the facrlity.Qualifications of each of these. indivrduals were- pt*"*"a as part of the initial ricenseapplication' Personnel are being identified t" nI 
"Jai[*"ipositrons 

required when the faciliryremms to operationar stahrs' The target date ro, rouJrrion of the request and/or notice ofmodification of the license fo. t rrrf". Jf o*rr"rrhip -J"]"."ri"" i. February l, 2007.

Present Operations

I*:rHlff"ffiations, LLC ("RDD,,) R-DD is serving in
operation to EGr. RDD is working.to 

"ia'"* "ryl"*'r-,"Jll,iir'HH1ffiffiflrHRffiT:t::ltr;i:;3.*3l3lily"ili;;;;#ip.,*ectionAgencyinconespondenceIiom october and November oi)ooe -a * *p".tJ;;ffiffi:,::ft1xT1,TriffiH1*:il;DEQ and EPA' RDD is also working to pr"p-. trr" aciirry tor retum to operational sratuspending applicable regulatory approvals.

Facility management is currently as follows:

. Austin Marshall, p.E., Consultant retained on behalf of EGTr Gil Goode, Adminishative Manager
o Paul Wonsack, Assistant Adminishative Manaeer
r 

-Yasir Mahmoud, Environmental Control M;;;.
r Donald Anderson, Well Operator
. John Webb, Treatrnent Operator
r Lisa Simon, Clerk

53?2908. t 14893/r I t688



. Rob Messersmith, Laboratory Manager
r Security personnel

"rd 
Epf;.."T:*r:,"eks 

the following activrries have occured at the sire in response to MDEQ

.  Repar r  uork  on  we i ls  l_12  and 2_12 complc red
r  FPA t rO monlh we t ,  "  '
. Ro, orr box",,,"n"r;::il:l T::T',,:J:*l-.::T*r#fl!1,"0 

"",o,0,o Implementation of Soils Remediation plan
. Develop and imp.lement well pump monitoring systeni. Regular disposal of accumulated rvater in storm water vault.  Exrensir  e pianL cleaning

j:g.^'*l"[n'"l:'ifff:fl:T;ilT';fi::;::'J11f:JnH1':o':subsequentsubmitrarprior
to EGT. 

.__ _-, rv.revor rvr rrL.sutre moflrcauon to transfer ownership or operation
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